

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO: **C.R.P. No.3859 of 2025**

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	04.08.2026	<u>GPK,J</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner. Learned counsel for the petitioner drew the attention of this Court to the prayer sought in S.O.P. No. 9 of 2024, wherein the petitioners seek a declaration that the election of the Executive Body/Office Bearers of respondent No.1, held on 17.03.2024, is arbitrary and illegal. It is submitted that the trial Court, by order dated 24.09.2025 in I.A. No.1332 of 2025 in S.O.P. No.9 of 2024, allowed the application filed under Section 8 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, and referred the disputes arising among the members of the Association to arbitration, observing that such disputes shall, as far as possible, be settled amicably in view of the arbitration clause contained in the bye-laws. Learned counsel for the petitioner, however, seriously disputes the validity of the respondents' bye-laws, contending that they are self-framed, unregistered, and therefore not binding. It is further submitted that even the names of the office	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		bearers of the Managing Committee have not been disclosed in the material papers, including at page No.91. Therefore, it is contended that when the dispute relates to the validity of the election itself, the learned Arbitrator cannot adjudicate upon the principal relief sought in the S.O.P. Learned counsel seeks time to satisfy this Court on the issue of maintainability. There is no representation on behalf of the respondents, except respondent No.8. In view of the memo filed confirming service of notice on the respondents, to afford an opportunity to the respondents, post on 24.08.2026. GPK,J NSP	